Dividends declared per common share $ 0.275  $ 0.275   $ 0.55  $ 0.55

- MORE -

H&E Equipment Services Reports Second Quarter 2020 Results
Page 6
August 4, 2020

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.

SELECTED BALANCE SHEET DATA (unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands)

  June 30,   December 31,
  2020   2019
Cash $ 6,251  $ 14,247
Rental equipment, net  1,133,857   1,217,673
Total assets  1,779,243   1,974,610
Total debt (1)  1,017,991   1,167,429
Total liabilities  1,517,375   1,667,091
Stockholders’ equity  261,868   307,519
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,779,243  $ 1,974,610

(1) Total debt consists of the aggregate amounts on the senior secured credit facility, senior unsecured notes and finance or capital lease obligations.

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.

UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Six Months Ended June 30,
  2020   2020
  As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted

Gross profit  $   197,553  $   –  $   197,553
Selling, general and administrative expenses  147,485  –  147,485
Impairment of goodwill  61,994  (61,994)  –
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net  (7,158)  –  (7,158)
Merger costs  158  –  158
Income (loss) from operations  (4,926)  61,994  57,068
Interest expense  (31,602)  –  (31,602)
Other income, net  1,272  –  1,272
Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes  (35,256)  61,994  26,738
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  (7,103)  12,929  5,826
Net income (loss)  $   (28,153)  $   49,065  $   20,912

  Six Months Ended June 30,
  2020   2020
  As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE (1)
Basic – Net income (loss) per share  $   (0.78)  $   1.36  $   0.58
Basic – Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   35,998   35,998   35,998

Diluted – Net income (loss) per share  $   (0.78)  $   1.36  $   0.58
Diluted – Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   35,998   35,998   35,998

(1) Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the summation of the above per share data may not necessarily total to the as adjusted per